
 

 

  

 

October 31, 2025 

 

 

BSE Limited 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 

Dalal Street 

Fort 

Mumbai 400 001 

 

Scrip Code No. 515043 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting - Unaudited Financial Results (“financial results”) for the 

quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, after a Limited Review 

 

We enclose the unaudited financial results of our Company for the quarter and half year ended 

September 30, 2025, after a Limited Review, which were approved and taken on record at the meeting 

of the Board of Directors of our Company held today at 12:00 p.m. IST and concluded at 1:00 p.m. IST. 

 

We also enclose herewith a copy of the Limited Review Report for the quarter and half year ended 

September 30, 2025, of M/s. Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP, Auditors of the Company.  

 

The financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, will be 

available on the website of the Company, www.sekuritindia.com. 

 

 

The publication of the financial results of the Company will be made in the newspapers accordingly. 

 

Kindly take the same on record. 

 

Thanking you, 

 

 

Yours faithfully, 

For Saint-Gobain Sekurit India Limited 

 

 

 

 

Girish T. Shajani 

Company Secretary 

Membership No. A 22547 

 

 

Encl.: As above. 

http://www.sekuritindia.com/


Deloitte 
Haskins & Sells LLP 

Chartered Accountants 
One International Center, 
Tower 3, 31st Floor, 
Senapati Bapat Marg 
Elphinstone Road (West) 
Mumbai• 400 013 
Maharashtra, India 

Tel: +91 22 6185 6000 
Fax: +91 22 6185 4101 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL 
RESULTS 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAINT- GOBAIN SEKURIT INDIA LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of 
SAINT-GOBAIN SEKURIT INDIA LIMITED ("the Company"), for the quarter and 
half year ended September 30, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the 
Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 
and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing 
Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and 
approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting 
Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 
of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 
of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, 
primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, 
and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified 
under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters t hat 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4 . Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to 
our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid 
Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 
33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: October 31, 2025 

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Firm's Registration No.117366W/W-100018 

Falguni Bhor 
Partner 

Membership No. 111787 
UDIN: 25111787BMONUB5396 

Regd. Office: One International Center, Tower 3, 31st floor, Senapati Ba pat Marg. Elphinstone Road (West), Mumbai-400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP is registered with Limited Liability having LLP identification No: AAB-8737 
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l -mail sd.urn m\eston a sa1n1-gobam com • \\ cb~11c ~,-.v. selununJ111 com 

ST \TE\IE;\ r or l 'IALDIT ED Fl:'\A '\C IAL RESl LTS FOR T HI:. Ql \RTER ,v ,D IIALF, EAR E.'-DED SEPTE \ 10ER JO. 2025 

11:-0R in L•khs l 
Sr. Par"tkulan Ouartr r tndf'd Halfu"r tndf'd \ tar tndtd 

S.p1tmb,r JO. 2025 Junt JO. 2015 ~ pttn1Wr 30. 2014 S.p1tmbfr JO. 2025 S,pi,mbfrJ0. 20U \larth JI, 2025 
(l noudi lcdl fLnaudi1cdl fl na udittdl llna uditt<H ILnaudilcdl fAudittdl 

I Revenue from opt'ntions 
a) ales / Income from Ope:rauons 5,878 90 5.)49 SI 5,079 26 II 228 41 9,882 10 20,191 43 
b) Other onrrn.isnv. mcome 16031 134 65 83 02 294 06 270 25 64995 
Total Rnenut from Ooe.ralion, 6,039.21 5,484.16 5.162.28 ll ,523.37 10, 152.35 20,841.38 

2 Other Income 273 73 J43 83 28:? 44 617 56 565 78 I 2IJ 88 
J Toud Income ( 1+2) 6.3 12.94 5.827.99 5.444.72 12,140.93 10.718. IJ 22.055.26 
4 E:1prnus 

a) Cost of \1rucnals Con.wmcd 2,566 05 2.386 38 2.)74 32 4,952 43 4,727 61 9,567 JS 
b) Pur,:hase ofS1ocl-1n-Trade 14 18 JO 6S IS 23 ) 4 83 :1 04 <>5 19 
c) Changes in ln-.entones of Fm1shcd Goods. tod..in•Trade 105 94 (49 58) 5 42 56 36 73 98 (82 75) 
and Wor"-·m-Progrcss 
d) Emplovee Benefits Expense 359 '.!'.! 383 06 315 59 742 28 61860 1.490 47 
el Finance Costs 1200 6 87 7 37 18 87 21 08 29 17 
f) Ocprec1at1on and Amonisauon Expense 89 5] SI 90 9466 171 43 184 35 351 70 
g) Power and Fuel Expenses 483 o9 47136 469 32 955 05 904 71 1,825 01 
hi Olher Exoenses l.:!42 '.!'> I IO'l()<) 1,115 52 2,351 38 2.089 78 4.074 94 
T 01al [.i:MnsH 4.872.90 4.409.73 4..l97.4J 9.?8l.6J 8,647.15 17.321.08 

5 Profi1 Before Tu tJ - .n 1.440.04 1.418.16 l .0-17.29 2.858.JO 2.0,0.98 4.734. 18 
6 Tax E'<pense 

a) Curren! Ta>. 313 86 )54 20 30864 668 06 539 56 1,191 59 

bl Deferred Ta., 4966 t7 40) (88 731 .i2 26 157 40) (55 6.1) 

T olal Ta~ Euwn~ J6J.5l J46.80 219.9 1 710..32 432.16 1. 135.96 
7 Profil for lhP r,priodf\ par f 5 . 6) 1,076.51 1.071.46 817.38 2. 147.98 1.588.82 J,598.21 
8 Other Compreht nsh l' lnconu•. ntl or incomt' 1111 

ltem.J 1ha1 " 'ill nol bt' reclassifit'd ID Profit and Los, 
Remeasurcmcn1 1 lo~) R.ams on net defined benefit olans 15 25 16<> t>l 1 I:! bOI 151 Jt,) 10 23) 19041) 

Vains (losses) on cqu1t, m!.trumcnts a1 Fair ~aluc through 4 95 
Other Comprchcns1,e Income (F\ OCII 
Income-ta'< rclatmu. to abO\e 13 84) 1677 Ooo 119) 006 21 51 

Total 01ht r Com ,rehen.5i-.,p Jncomt'. net of income In 11.41 149.841 11.941 IJ8.4JI 10.17) 163.971 
9 r o1al Comoreht'nsiu· lnromt for lht Mriodhrar t7 1- 8) l.087.9J 1.0? 1.6? 825.44 2. 109.55 1,588.65 J,5J4.Z5 

10 Pa,J•up equ,.,, share capital 1race , alue l'\R 10 each) 9 110 57 Q.110 57 9.110 57 9,110 51 9,110 57 9.110 57 

II Ocher cou1h 12,464 16 

11 Earnings per share tof I R 10 each)• 

Basic I 18 I 18 0 "° 1 3<> I 74 HS 

Diluted I 18 I 18 O<lO :! JC> I 74 HS 
Earnings per share 1s n<>1 annualised for tht quancr ended Sep1cmber 30. 20:!5 quarter ended June 30. 20:!5 i.lnd quarter endOO September 30, !01.i half ,car ended September JO. 2025 and half ,ear ended 
cp1cmber JO. 10:'!4 

, oles 
I The abo-.c tatemcnt of Lnaud1tcd F1nanaaJ Resuhs (F1nanc1al Rcsuhs) tw,c been re-.1c..-.ed b, the .\uJit Comm111ec anJ appro,ed b)' the Board of Directors at their rcspec:11\C meetings held on Oc1obcr JI. 2015 

fhese Fmanc,aJ Rcsuhs are prepared and published in accordance "'1th Regulation 33 of the SEBI (L1sung Oblignuons and Disclosure Requirernen1s ) Rcgulauons. 201 S, as amended 

2 Ille F1nanc1al Results (for the quBttcrs) arc prepared 1n accordance \\1th the lnd1a11 Accounting Standard~ 34 'Interim Fmanc1al Rcpon1n~ (Ind S • J.i)'. as prescribed under Sccuon 133 of the Compames Act. 

2013 and the rele-.ant Rule, issued thereunder and other accounting pnnc1ples generally occcptcd m India 

3 The L.naudncd Statement of Cash Flo\los has been prepared under the tnd1rce1 method as set out m Indian Accounung u,ndards 7 'S1a1emen1 of Cash Flov.s (Ind AS• 7)' 

4 The Compan) 1s eng38cd m the business or "Au1omou,e Glass'" ..-..h1ch, 1n the context of Indian 4'ccouming Standards 108 'Opcrat1ns Segments ( Ind A • 108)' cons111u1es 3 sengle reportable business segment 

s The Unaudited St11temcnt of Assets Wld L1ob1l1t1cs as al Sep1ember 30. 2025 and Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows for haJf year ended September JO, 2025. 1s attached herewith as Annexurc I & Annc'l(urc 2 

respcct1\-cly 

For Saint-Cobain Mkurit India Limited 

le s ti-
K.S. Gopolokrishnan 
Managing Oirtttor 

Datt : October JI. 2025 DIN: 10601 515 
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SAIN T· GOBAIN 

Al:\T-COB,\I~ SEh:l'RIT l~DIA Ll~IITED 

l':--;ALDITED ST,\TD1E:"IT OF ASSETS A:-.'D LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTE:\IBER 30, 2025 

ASSETS 
Non-Current Assets 
Property. Plant and Equipment 

Right of use Assets 

Cap11al work-in-progress 

Intangible Assets 

Financial Assets 
( 1) Other Financial Assets 

(1i) Loans to employees 

Non-Current Tax Assets ( et) 

Other on-Current Assets 

Total -'1on-Currenl Assets 

Current Assets 
ln,entorics 

Financial Assets 
( 1) Investment; 

(11) Trade Recc,vabl.:s 

(111) Cash and Cash l:.qul\alcnts 
( 1 v) Bank Balances other than ( 111 ) abo, c 

(v) Other Fmancial A ssets 

( v1) Loans to Employees 
Other Current Assets 

Total Current Assets 

EQL ITY A~D LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity Share Cap11al 

Other Equity 

Total Equity 

Liabilities 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Financial Liabililles 

(1) Lease L,abiliues 

(1i) Other Fmanc,al L1ab1ht1es 

Prov1s1ons 

Deferred Tax L1abilllies (Net) 

Employee Benefits Obligations 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Current Liabilities 
Financial Liabil ities 

(i) Lease Liabilities 
( i,) Trade Payables 

Parliculars 

- Total Outstanding dues ofM,cro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 

TOTAL ASSETS 

• Total Outstanding dues of Creditors other than Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 

(iii) Other Financial Liabilities 

Other Current Liab1l it1es 

Pro'ISIOnS 

Employee Benefits Obligations 
Current Tax L1ab1lll1es ( Cl) 

Total Current Liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

As at September 30. 
202S 

(Unaudited) 

1,656.33 
141.21 

88.23 

0.01 

S0.99 
7.84 

108.08 

3S.06 

2,087.75 

2.14S.73 

17,265.07 

4,107.93 

333.89 

76.73 
278.3-l 

12.50 

167.51 
24,387.70 
26,475.45 

9,1 10.57 
12,751.59 

21 ,862.16 

114.97 
200.25 

3.00 

IOI. 70 
166.66 

586.S8 

27.93 

112.48 

2,973.73 

379.21 

272.12 

34.83 

56.19 

170.22 
4,026.7 1 

4,613.29 

\nnexurc I 

(l'.\'R in Lakhs) 

As at March 31. 
2025 

(A udited) 

1,77445 

13 26 

5741 

0 01 

5.56 

10 10 

112 61 
35 18 

2,008.58 

2.109 76 

14,380 81 

2.776 80 
499 12 

-11 1 92 
2.972 63 

19 72 

I OI 63 
23,272.39 
25,280.97 

9.11057 
12,464 16 

21 ,574.73 

202.50 

3 00 
72.37 

197 31 

47S.18 

16 16 

76.67 

2.283.47 

432.16 

227 36 

34 83 

56 48 
103 93 

3,231.06 

3,706.24 

TOTAL EQL IT\ A;\'D LIABILITI ES1======9 i===========t 26,475.45 25,280.97 

Rc.,lcr accompam mg. note, to th,, r111anc1.i l rc,ulb 
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Anncxurc 2 

S A INT • GOBAIN 

SAl:\T-GOBAl:"J SEKl' RIT 1.\DIA Ll~IIT ED 

L1NAL'DITED STATEME'\'T OF CASH FLOWS FOR n u: HALF Y EAR EN DED SEPTE.\'IBER 30. 2025 

Particulars 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVIT I ES: 
Profit before Tax 

Adjusted for : 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 
Unrealised (Gain) / Loss on Foreign Exchange Revaluation (Net) 
Unrealised Loss / (Gain) on derivative contract measured at fair value 

Net gain on redemption of investments 
N et gain on investments measured at fai r value through profi t or loss 

A llowance for Doubtful Debts 

Interest Income 
Interest Expense 

O11crating Profit before W orking Capi tal Changes 

Changes in Working Capital 
(Increase) I Decrease in Other Financial Assets & Loans to Employees 
(Increase) Decrease in Inventories 

( Increase) Decrease in Trade Receivables 

( Increase) Decrease in Other Current Assets 

(Increase) Decrease in Other Bank Balances 

Decrease I (Increase) in Other Non Current Assets 
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade Payables 

Increase 1 (Decrease) in Employee Benefi ts Obl,gauons 
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Financial L1abil1t1es 
Increase I (Decrease) m Other Current Liab1lit1es 
Increase I (Decrease) in Provision 

Cash Generated From Operations 
Income Taxes Pa,d (Net ) 

NET CASH GENERATED FRO)'! OPERAT ING ACTIV IT I ES (A) 

CASH FLOW FRO:\I INV ESTING ACTIV IT IES: 
Payment towards Purchase of Property. Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets 
Payment for Purchase of Current Investments 

Proceeds from Sale of Current Investments 
Payment for investment in Fixed Deposits 
Proceeds received from matunty of Fixed Deposit ( including interest) 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACT IV ITI ES ( 8) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES: 
(Repayment) / Borrowings from Bank (Net) 

Dividend Paid ( including TDS) 

Interest Paid on Lease Liability 
Principal Payment of Lease Liability 

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITI ES (C) 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQl 'IVALENTS (A)+(B)+(C) 
Cash and cash equivalents (Opening Balance) 
Cash and cash equivalents (Closing Balance) 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Refer accomoanvmg notes to the financial results. 

Half Year ended 
September 30, 2025 

(Unudited) 

2,858.30 

171.43 
42.28 
22.50 

(224.84) 
(258.o9) 

22.46 
(97.18) 
15.07 

(306.37) 
2,551.93 

( 108.44) 
(35.97) 

(1.355.38) 
(6~.72) 

( l ~.81) 
0.12 

679.35 

(82.30) 
(45.89) 
4~.76 

. 
(983.28) 

1.568.65 
(597.24) 
971.41 

(77.63) 
(21 ,358.93) 
18,957.56 

-
3,172.87 

693.87 

-
(1,807.30) 

(4.04) 
(19.17) 

( 1,830.51) 

(165.23) 
499.12 
333.89 

(165.23) 

( INR in Lakhs) 

Half Year ended 
Se1llembcr 30, 2024 

(Unudited) 

184 35 
(6.74) 
0 68 

( 736 78) 
220.37 

(0 50) 

(23.37) 

16.52 

(79 19) 

( 153 21) 

( 1.050 47) 

(50 66) 
( 15 44 ) 

I 87 
176 63 

11 64 
43 93 

79 10 
3 17 

(358.67) 
( 17.309. 14) 
22. 122.63 

(2,950.00) 

(84.21 ) 
( 1.806.67) 

(1.54) 

( 12. 79) 

2,070.98 

(345.47) 
1,725.51 

(1,032.63) 
692.88 

(443.94) 

248 94 

1,504.82 

(1,905.21 ) 

(15 1.45) 
466.35 
314.90 

(151.45) 
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